Canadian Belgian Horse Association (CBHA)
17150 Conc. 10, Schomberg, ON LOG 1T0 Phone: 905 939-1186
Email: cbha@csolve.net Web: www.canadianbelgianhorse.com

Fees
Effective
April 1, 2021

The CBHA is a charitable organization it is exempt from charging tax on services.
Below fees reflect current CBHA membership. For non-member rates double the below fees.
**Refer to the Constitution of the Canadian Belgian Horse Association for full rules and regulations**

REGISTRATION FEES

Registration fees based on owner of dam at
time of foaling. Only the owner at time of
foaling can apply for registration.

Dam is required to be registered with the
CBHA. Sire is required to be registered at the
CBHA or US Belgian Corp. Sire needs to be
DNA/JEB tested. Make sure all sections of the
CBHA registration application are filled in,
including: Birthdate, sire & dam names and
registration numbers, all three owner names
and signatures, breeding dates, and colour and
markings on the back with the diagram.
FILLY/FEMALE REGISTRATIONS:

Filly foals born in 2019 and after require DNA
test at time of registration (registration fee +
DNA 860) below rates includes DNA fees

0-12 months of age inc. DNA $110.00
13-24 months of age inc. DNA $210.00
25-36 months of age inc. DNA $270.00
37-48 months of age inc. DNA $340.00

Over 48 months of age* inc. DNA  $400.00
*An application for registration of a Belgian over
the age of 48 months will be considered for
registration if the following criteria are met: The
horse on the application for registration meets all
of the requirements of the rules of eligibility as
listed in the constitution of the Canadian Belgian
Horse Association. Parentage verification by DNA
typing of sire, dam and horse which the application
for registration applies to. The laboratory fees and
all relating DNA expenses are the responsibility of
the person making the application for registration.

COLT/MALE REGISTRATIONS:

All breeding stallions are required to be
DNA&JERB tested before registering offspring.
Testing at time of registration is not required.

0-12 months of age $50.00

13-24 months of age $100.00
25-36 months of age $150.00
37-48 months of age $200.00

Over 48 months of age* inc. DNA  $400.00

* see above; same procedure as fillies over 48mts

Forms and Rules available at
www.canadianbelgianhorse.com

MEMBERSHIP FEES
In order for the Canadian Belgian Horse
Association to start any work orders, you need
to have a current membership or non-member
rates apply. Non-member rates are double the
standard fee. Memberships must be personal
names. Company/businesses require letters of
incorporation to be sent to the CBHA office for
approval. Memberships are due January 1 of
each year and are good until December 31.
Memberships are paid per account. If you have
personal and joint account, you’ll have to pay
both membership fees to keep both active.
Annual $50.00
Valid for 1 year. Allows you to complete work
at rates on this schedule. Allows you to vote
and have your say at CBHA meetings and
elections. And receive the Cdn Belgian Banner
Patron $200.00
Valid for 5 years. Allows you to complete work
at rates on this schedule. Allows you to vote
and have your say at CBHA meetings and
elections. And receive the Cdn Belgian Banner
Banner Subscription $25.00
Valid for 1 year. Only allows you to receive the
Cdn Belgian Banner as published. Annual or
Patron membership required to process CBHA
work orders.

TRANSFER FEES
In accordance with the Livestock Pedigree Act,
it is the SELLER'S responsibility to furnish the
new buyer with a registration certificate in
his/her name. Certificates, signed transfer form
and fee to be sent to the CBHA office.
Transferred certificate will then be forwarded
to new owner.
When selling, either at sale or privately, you
need to fill out an application for transfer of
ownership. All fields need to be filled in,
including: horses name and registration
number, Buyers name and full address, sale
and delivery dates, and signature of current
owner.
0-6 months from sale date
After 6 months from sale date

$50.00
$75.00
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**Refer to the Constitution of the Canadian Belgian Horse Association for full rules and regulations**

IMPORT FEES

Once a US registered Belgian is purchased by
a Canadian resident, the US certificate is no
longer active.

A US transfer must be sent to the US Belgian
Corp. The US Belgian Office will then send an
email to the CBHA office with the name of the
horse(s) and Canadian buyer(s). The CBHA
Office will send a copy of the US papers for the
Canadian buyer to verify the markings match
the horse you bought. Those papers need to be
signed and returned to the CBHA office with
Import fee in order for a Canadian certificate
to be issued.

0-6 months from Wabash date
After 6 months

$55.00
$120.00

DNA FEES

All fillies born January 1, 2019 and after are
required to be DNA tested prior to registration.
All breeding stallions require DNA&JEB
results on file before registering their offspring
(tested through CBHA or US Belgian Corp.)
All test include DNA and Parentage
Verification (when info is available)

Any Belgian whose parents are both
DNA&JEB tested non-carriers of JEB,
qualifies for “Parentage Verified non-carrier
of JEB” and does not require JEB testing, but
only needs a DNA test to prove parentage.
Send certificate or registration application of
horse to be tested to the CBHA office with DNA
fee. CBHA office will email or mail the kit.

You must PULL strands of hair from the mane
and attach it to the kit. Pull the hair so that the
bulb at the end is still attached. If there is no
bulb at the end of the hair the lab will not be
able to do any testing.

Mail kit to lab. When results are available the
CBHA will record results and update
certificate, returning it to the current owner.
DO NOT SEND HAIR TO CBHA OFFICE
Kits must be used within 2 months of
processing date or fees are forfeited to CBHA.
DNA only $60.00
DNA & JEB $100.00

FROZEN SEMEN FEES

Frozen Semen certificates must be purchased
and are required to be submitted at time of
registration of a foal result of frozen semen.
The first annual Canadian Retained Semen
Report is to be filed at the CBHA office by Jan.
31, 2021. Listing all semen inventory you
currently own and also include any frozen
semen you have previously shipped either to
Cdn or US owners. Note: for an offspring to be
eligible to be registered the result of Frozen
Semen the dams owners name is required to be
on the stallion owners annual Retained Semen
Report.

Frozen semen report $20.00

Frozen semen certificate $20.00

Frozen semen certificate transfer $20.00
MISC. FEES

Prefix (one-time fee) $20.00

When you begin to register horses with CBHA
you need a prefix of your own to use in your
horse’s name. Prefix is a word or letters of
your choice used exclusively by you for all the
horses you register. (ex. “Prefix Horses
Name” total of 30 characters)
Duplicate/Reissue certificate $50.00
When a Canadian registration certificate has
been lost or destroyed the CBHA office will re-
issue a new copy;, fees paid by the current
owner. A statutory declaration must be on file
before new certificate is issued. New certificate
will be marked “duplicate” and all other
versions of certificate will be null and void.
Admin Charge $5.00
VISA or MasterCard charges on work orders.
Rush (per form) $10.00
If you wish to have your work order moved to
the top of the pile when received at the CBHA
Office

Returned chq/NSF chq $10.00
Charged when the CBHA office has to re-
invoice an account because of a NSF chq

Forms & Rules available at
www.canadianbelgianhorse.com
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